
 

1 

 
 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEST 
Wednesday 12th July 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee West, which 
will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday 12th July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors S Heather (Chairman), D Stocker (Vice-Chairman), 
R Bassett, Green, H Kane, S Kane, J Lea, J Lucas, M Markham, 
T Matthews, J Parsons, R Pugsley, C Whitbread and S Yerrell 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). 
  
Therefore, by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. If any public speakers on Microsoft Teams do not wish to have their image 
captured, they should ensure that their video setting throughout the meeting is turned 
off and set to audio only. 
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.  
  
Members are reminded to activate their microphones before speaking”. 
  



Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday 12th July 2023 

2 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

  
 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
  To be announced at the meeting. 

  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 12 April 
2023. 
  

 6. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
  

 7. EPF/0817/22 - LAND OFF HONEY LANE, WALTHAM ABBEY, EN9 3AY  (Pages 9 - 
20) 

 
  To consider the attached report on an application for a mixed use development, 

comprising of a 75 bed care home, doctor's surgery, dental surgery & 6 x 
no.affordable residential units. 
  

 8. EPF/2072/22 - LEABANK, MEADGATE AND HILLSIDE NURSERIES, SEDGE 
GREEN, ROYDON, HARLOW, CM19 5JS  (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
  To consider the attached report on the change of use of the site from horticulture to a 

site for storage purposes (Use Class B8). 
  

 9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion:  
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-se
[...]
quired by current government circular or directive; 
 
(b) the refusal of consent may involve the payment of compensation; or 
 
(c) the District Development Management Committee have previously considered the 

application or type of development and has so requested; or 
 
(d) the Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District 

Development Management Committee for decision by resolution. 
 
Further Information 
 
Further information can be obtained from Democratic Services,  
email democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Page 6

mailto:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEST MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday, 12 April 2023, 7.00  - 7.48 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillor S Heather (Chairman) 
Councillors D Stocker (Vice-Chairman), R Bassett, H Kane, S Kane, 
J Leppert, J Lucas, T Matthews, J Parsons, M Sartin and S Yerrell 
 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 
 

Councillors   
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) N Avey, J Lea and R Pugsley 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Adrian Hendry, Rebecca Moreton and James Rogers 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Graham Courtney 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

59 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for Webcasting of Council and 
Other Meetings. 
 

60 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the procedures 
and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the determination of applications for planning permission. 
 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillors Sartin and Heather 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being 
members of the Lea Valley Regional Park Authority. The Councillors had determined that they 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

                EPF/2587/22 – Sedge Gate Nursery, Sedge Green, Nazeing. 
  
  

 
62 MINUTES  

 
          RESOLVED: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GAnudxWDsso
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GAnudxWDsso


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
  

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 08th February 2023 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
  

 
63 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

64 EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE (OCTOBER 
2021)  
 
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Council Planning Policy Briefing note was available 
at: 
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy- Briefing-
Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf  
 

65 SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.  
  
  
 

66 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/3282/21 38 HONEY LANE, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 3BS  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
Approved with conditions, subject to S106 agreement (as recommended). 
  
  
 

67 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2587/22 SEDGE GATE NURSERY, SEDGE GREEN, 
NAZEING, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 2PA  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
Members determined to refuse consent as per the officer recommendation. However, this 
matter will be referred to DDMC for a final decision. 
  
  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000Nxgr
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001Uezw


  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC

Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey 
Data. © Crown Copyright 2013 
EFDC License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 
2013

Application Number: EPF/0817/22

Site Name: Land Off, Honey Lane
Waltham Abbey, EN9 3AY

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/0817/22 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Mr Ray Tod 
Case Officer: James Rogers 
Site Address: Land Off 

Honey Lane 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 3AY 

Proposal: Application for a mixed use development, comprising of a 75 bed care home, 
doctor's surgery, dental surgery & x6 no. affordable residential units. 

Ward: Waltham Abbey Honey Lane 
Parish: Waltham Abbey 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000Nyzi  
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
This application is before this Committee since it has been ‘called in’ by Councillor Sam Kane (Pursuant 
to The Constitution Part 3: Part Three: Scheme of Delegation to Officers from Full Council). 
  
Site and Surroundings 
 
The application site is located on the southern side of Honey Lane, on the eastern edge of Waltham 
Abbey. It is currently an undeveloped field within the Green Belt, approximately 400m northwest of 
junction 26 of the M25 and1.3 miles from the centre of Waltham Abbey.  
 
There are a number of protected trees on the northern boundary of the site and other trees and 
vegetation throughout. The result of this is a verdant and open site when viewed from Honey Lane. 
 
Proposal 
 
Application for a mixed use development, comprising of a 75 bed care home, doctor's surgery, dental 
surgery, 6 affordable dwellings and a new access.  
 
Releva
[...]
vice - https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/planning-and-building/apply-for-pre-
application-advice/. If appropriate, the Local Planning Authority is willing to provide post-
application advice in respect of any future application for a revised development through this 
service.  

 
 
5 

 

Page 19

mailto:contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
mailto:jrogers@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


This decision is made with reference to the following plan numbers:(21) 1 F, (00) 4D, (00) 5C, 
(00) 7D, (9) 1, (9) 4 A, 009 A, (21) 3D, (21) 2, (00) 6 D, (27) 2, (00)3 E, (9) O, (00) 2 E, (27) 1 A, 
(00) 8 A and 01 Rev B  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC

Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey 
Data. © Crown Copyright 2013 
EFDC License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 
2013

Application Number: EPF/2072/22 

Site Name: Leabank Meagate and Hillside 
Nurseries Sedge Green Roydon 
CM119 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/2072/22 
Application Type: Change of use 
Applicant: Mr Faranda 
Case Officer: Muhammad Rahman 
Site Address: Leabank Meadgate And Hillside Nurseries, Sedge Green, Roydon, Harlow, CM19 

5JS 
Proposal: Change of use of the site from horticulture to a site for storage purposes (Use 

Class B8). 
Ward: Lower Nazeing 
Parish: Nazeing 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000Onm9  
Recommendation: Refuse 
 
This application was deferred from the 08 February 2023 meeting to allow the applicant/agent to 
submit additional information for review by the Council.  
 
Members will note that the application was recommended for refusal for the reasons set out below; 
 
1) The application site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt and the proposed development 
would constitute inappropriate development, by definition, harmfu
[...]
The Local Planning Authority has identified matters of concern within the officer’s report and 
clearly set out the reason(s) for refusal within the decision notice. The Local Planning Authority 
has a formal post-application advice service. Please see the Councils website for guidance and 
fees for this service - https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/planning-and-building/apply-for-pre-
application-advice/. If appropriate, the Local Planning Authority is willing to provide post-
application advice in respect of any future application for a revised development through this 
service.  

 
7 

 
This decision is made with reference to the following plan numbers: 1467_300B Rev A, 
1467_301A Rev A, 1467_302A Rev A, 1582_310A Rev A, 1582_311, 1582_320A Rev A, 
1582_321, and Supporting Documents.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES
	Advice to Public and Speakers at the Council’s District Development Management Committee and Area Plans Sub-Committees
	Are the meetings open to the public?
	When and where is the meeting?
	Can I speak?
	Who can speak?
	What can I say?
	How are the applications considered?
	Further Information

	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 EPF/0817/22 - Land Off Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey, EN9 3AY
	8 EPF/2072/22 - Leabank, Meadgate and Hillside Nurseries, Sedge Green, Roydon, Harlow, CM19 5JS



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEST MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday 12 July 2023, 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
 

Members Present: Councillors S Heather (Chairman), A Green, H Kane, S Kane, J Lea, 
J Lucas, M Markham, T Matthews, J Parsons, R Pugsley, C Whitbread 
and S Yerrell 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) D Stocker and R Bassett 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development 
Management)), G Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral 
Services) and S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

J Rogers (Principal Planning Officer) and V Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for Webcasting of Council and 
Other Meetings. 
 

2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the procedures and 
arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable members of the public to address the Sub-
Committee when determining applications for planning permission. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)       Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Heather declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being a member of the 
Lee Valley Rergional Park Authority. The Councillor had determined that he would remain in 
the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  
            (i)         EPF/2072/22 – Leabank, Meadgate & Hillside Nurseries, Sedge Green, 

Roydon. 
  
(b)       Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Lea declared a non-
pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda. The Councillor had determined that she 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  
            (i)         EPF/2072/22 – Leabank, Meadgate & Hillside Nurseries, Sedge Green, 

Roydon. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/@eppingforestdc-meetings


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  Wednesday 12 July 2023 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
          RESOLVED: 
  

(1)        That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 12 April 2023 
be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
5 SITE VISITS  

 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee. 
 

6 EPF/0817/22 - LAND OFF HONEY LANE, WALTHAM ABBEY, EN9 3AY  
 
This application was refused. 
 

7 EPF/2072/22 - LEABANK, MEADGATE AND HILLSIDE NURSERIES, SEDGE GREEN, 
ROYDON, HARLOW, CM19 5JS  
 
This application was refused. 
 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000Nyzi
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000Onm9

